Fitting instructions

Make: Subaru

Forester MPV; 1997 ->

Type: 4825

N Montagehandleiding

G Fittinginstructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
L Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

a  Pokyny k montazi

H  Szerelési Gtmutatd

Rus PYKOBOZCTBO AJ19 MOHTaXa

BR.NK Your perfect Fit
[ | brink.eu



Couplingsclass: A50-X

Okm 1000km

Approved

94/20/EC e11 00-6501

|Max. mass trailer : 2135 kgl

|Max. vertical load :85 kg|

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/1



M10x120 |45 Nm|

50x50x5
H
825x10,5x4 1
818x3,5 L=77
4825/5 > (B G
A
4825/21
O [M12x4075 Nm | M10x120/45 Nm|
M12x40 | 75 Nm o~ B18x6,4x1,6 50x50%5

©25x10,5x4
4825/28 Only for models 2001 -> H
|

with canister

s
M12x1,25x40| 100 Nm| 282574 4825/26 218x3,5 L=77
; SR
9520064 N7 G
4825/25 D S 4825/6
M10x35/45 Nm %, (¢

M6x20 {11 Nm

o =

‘ Only for models 2001 -> ‘

M12x1,25x40 [100 Nm|

M12x40 | 75 Nm
© 482570MN/11-06-2009/2



MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

1.

Maak de bodemvloer vrij. Demonteer de sleepogen. Verwijder de bum-
perbevestigingsstrip t.p.v. het midden van de bumper. De sleepogen en
de bevestigingsstrip worden niet herplaatst. De laatste uitlaatbeugel is
nu los van het chassis. De bouten welke met de punten A en D van de
trekhaak overeenkomen t.p.v. de onderzijde van het chassis worden niet
hergebruikt.

. Center via de gaten G door de bitumen in de kofferruimte. Verwijder aan

de bovenzijde t.p.v. de aanligvlakken van de contra's H de bitumen.
Plaats de bouten M10x120 inclusief vulringen (225x10,5x4) en de con-
tra's H vanuit de kofferruimte in de vrijgekomen gaten.

. Schuif links een afstandsbus aan de onderzijde over het draadeind en

bevestig de zijplaat B t.p.v. de punten A d.m.v. twee bouten
M12x1.25x40 inclusief de uitlaatbeugel, vulplaat L handvast. Voor de
modellen tot 2001 geldt: schuif rechts een afstandsbus aan de onderzij-
de over het draadeind en plaats de zijplaat C t.p.v. de punten D d.m.v.
drie bouten M12x1.25x40 handvast. Voor de modellen vanaf 2001 geldt:
schuif rechts een afstandsbus aan de onderzijde over het draadeind en
indien een canister gemonteerd is, plaats dan de vulplaten P en R inclu-
sief de orginele steunen van het canister tussen de bevestigingsplaat C
en het chassis. Zet deze vast t.p.v. de punten D en F d.m.v. vier bouten
M12x1,25x40 handvast.

. Plaats t.p.v. de gaten G twee moeren M10. Plaats de trekhaak overeen-

komstig de schets tussen de gemonteerde zijplaten B en C en bevestig
deze d.m.v. zes bouten M12x40 inclusief moeren. Het kogelhuis, bum-
persteun S en de stekkerplaat worden d.m.v. twee bouten M10x80
(10.9) en moeren overeenkomstig de schets aan de trekhaak gemon-
teerd. Bevestig de bumper in het midden overeenkomstig figuur 1 aan
het bumperbevestigings steun. Draai alle bouten moeren overeenkom-
stig de tabel vast. Herplaats het onder punt één verwijderde.

Voor de montage en demontage van het afneembaar kogeldeel dient men
de bijgesloten handleiding te raadplegen.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, rem- en
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

. Clear the floor. Take off the towing eyes. Remove the bumper fitting strip
from the centre of the bumper. The towing eyes and fitting strip will not
be replaced. The rearmost exhaust support bracket is now free of the
chassis. The bolts on the underside of the chassis that match points A
and D on the towbar will not be replaced.

—_

2. Centre via holes G through the bitumen in the luggage space. Remove
the bitumen on the top at the contact areas for the backplates H. Fit the
M10x120 bolts with spacer washers (25 mm dia.x10.5x4) and backpla-
tes H from the luggage space in the holes just freed.

3. At the left underside, slide a distance piece over the threaded end and
fix side plate B at points A with two M12 x 1.25 x 40 bolts together with
the exhaust bracket, filler plate L, plain and spring washers. Tighten up
finger-tight. For models till 2001 : at the right underside, slide a distance
piece over the threaded end and fit side plate C at points D with three
M12 x 1.25 x 40 bolts. Tighten up finger-tight. For models from 2001 and
later: at the right underside, slide a distance piece over the threaded end

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/3



and if a cannister is fitted, place spacer plates P and R, along with the
cannisters original supports, between mounting plate C and the chassis.
Attach these at points D and F using four M12x1.25x40 bolts. Tighten up
finger-tight.

4. Fit two M10 nuts in holes G. As shown in the sketch, position the towbar
between the side plates B and C and fix with six M12x40 bolts with nuts.
The hitch housing, bumper fitting bracket S and socket plate are fitted to
the towbar as shown in the sketch using two M10 x 80 (10.9) bolts and
nuts. Fit the bumper in the middle on the bumper bracket in accordance
with fig 1. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque stated in the Table.
Replace the parts removed in Point 1.

For fixing and removal of the detachable ball, refer to the enclosed fit-
ting instructions.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper — con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink International do not accept
responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscommunica-
tion.

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

IE MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

1. Die Bodenplatte freimachen. Die Abschleppdsen abmontieren. Den

StoBstangenbefestigungsstreifen an der Mitte der StoBstange entfer-
nen. Die Abschleppdsen und der Befestigungsstreifen werden nicht
mehr benétigt. Der letzte Auspuffblgel ist nun vom Fahrgestell geldst.
Die Schrauben, die mit den Punkten A und D korrespondieren, an der
Unterseite des Fahrgestells werden nicht mehr benutzt.

. Die Locher G mit Hilfe eines Kdrners Uber das Bitumen im Kofferraum

durchstechen. An der Oberseite bei den Beruhrungsflachen der Gegen-
platten H das Bitumen entfernen. Die M10x120-Schrauben einschlieB3-
lich Fullringen ($25x10,5x4) und die Gegenplatten H vom Kofferraum
aus in die gedffneten Locher plazieren.

. Links an der Unterseite eine Distanzhlilse Uiber das Gewinde schieben

und die Seitenplatte B bei den Punkten A mit Hilfe von zwei
M12x1.25x40-Schrauben einschlieBlich Auspuffbigel, Fullplatte L,
Unterlegscheibe und Federringen halbfest befestigen. Fiir alle Typen bis
2001 gilt. Rechts an der Unterseite eine Distanzhllse Gber das Gewinde
schieben und die Seitenplatte C bei den Punkten D mit Hilfe von drei
M12x1.25x40-Schrauben halbfest befestigen. Fiir alle Typen ab 2001
gilt: Rechts an der Unterseite eine Distanzhiilse Uber das Gewinde
schieben und bei einem montierten Kanisters die Flllplatten P und R
einschlieBlich der Originalhalterungen des Kanisters zwischen der
Befestigungsplatte C und dem Fahrgestell anlegen und bei den Punkten
D und E mit vier M12x1.25x40-Schrauben halbfest befestigen.

. Bei den Léchern G zwei M10-Muttern anbringen.GemanB der Skizze die

Anhéangervorrichtung zwischen den montierten Seitenplatten B und C
anbringen und mit Hilfe von sechs M12x40-Schrauben einschlieBlich
Federringen und Unterlegscheiben befestigen. Das Kugelgehause, der
StoBstangenbefestigungsbiigel S und die Steckerplatte werden mit Hilfe
zwei M10x80 (10.9)-Schrauben einschlieBlich Muttern gemaB der
Skizze an die Anhangervorrichtung montiert. Der StoBstange gemaf

© 482570MN/11-06-



abbilding 1 in der mitte an der StoBstangenbefestigungsbigel montie-
ren. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemaB den Angaben in der Tabelle
festdrehen. Das unter Abschnitt 1 Entfernte wieder anbringen.

Fiir die Montage und Demontage der abnehmbaren Kugel ist die
Gebrauchsanweisung zu Rate zu ziehen.

CH. Achtung !
Darf nur mit langem, hinterem Kontrollschild montiert werden.
HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen mufB3 Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschéadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéane entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweifBmuttern.

* Fir das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck lhres
Fahrzeugs ist lhrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren I6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

Iﬂl INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

1. Libérer le plancher du fond. Démonter les anneaux de remorquage.
Enlever la bande de fixation du pare-chocs au milieu du pare-chocs. Les
anneaux de remorquage et la bande de fixation ne seront pas remis en
place. La dernier collier du tuyau d'échappement est a présent détaché
du chassis. Les boulons qui correspondent aux points A et D de I'atta-
che-remorque, sous le chassis, ne seront pas réutilisés.

2. Amorcer au poingon les trous G a travers la couche de bitume dans le
coffre. Retirer le bitume situé sur le dessus a I'emplacement des surfa-
ces de contact des contre-pieces H. Positionner depuis le coffre les bou-
lons M10x120 avec les rondelles de calage ($25x10,5x4) incluses, ainsi
que les contre-piéces H dans les trous libérés.

3. Faire glisser a gauche une entretoise, a la partie inférieure, par-dessus
I'embout fileté et, fixer sans serrer, la plaque latérale B a I'emplacement
des points A a I'aide de deux boulons M12x1,25x40, y compris le collier
de I'échappement, la plaque de calage L, les rondelles de blocage et les
rondelles grower. Pour les modéles construits jusqu’en 2001 : Faire glis-
ser a droite une entretoise, a la partie inférieure, par-dessus I'embout
fileté et, positionner la plaque latérale C a I'emplacement des points D a
I'aide de trois boulons M12x1,25x40, sans serrer. Modéles construits a
partir de 2001 : Faire glisser a droite une entretoise, a la partie inférieu-
re, par-dessus I'embout fileté et, s'il y a un jerrycan, positionner les pla-
quettes de calage P et R ainsi que les supports du jerrycan d'origine
entre la plaque de fixation (C) et le chassis. Les fixer a I'emplacement
des points D et F a l'aide de 4 boulons M12x1,25 x40.

4. Al'emplacement des trous G, monter deux écrous M10. Positionner |'at-
tache-remorque, conformément au croquis, entre les plaques latérales
B et C qui ont été montées, et la fixer a I'aide de six boulons M12x40 et
les écrous. Le logement de la rotule, le support de pare-choc S et le sup-
port de prise sont montés ensemble sur I'attelage comme indiqué sur le
schéma, en utilisant 2 vis HMI10x80 (10.9) et écrous. Monter le milieu du
pare-choc sur le support selon fig.1. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous
conformément au tableau. Remettre en place les pieces déposées au
point 1.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, veuillez con-

sulter la notice jointe.

CH. Attention!:
Montage avec plaque d'imatriculation arriére longue seulement.

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/5



REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de l'attelage.

Igl MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

. Frigér golvplaten. Demontera bogseringsoglorna. Avlagsna monterings-
skenan fran mitten av kofangaren. Bogseringsdglorna och monterings-
skenan forfaller. Avgasrorets bakersta bygel ar nu l6s fran chassit.
Skruvarna som korresponderar med dragkrokens punkter A och D vid
chassits undersida forfaller.

—_

2. Stansa via halen G genom bitumlagret i bagageutrymmet. Avlagsna pa
ovansidan bitumlagret fran kontaktytorna fér motbrickorna H. Placera
skruvarna M10x120, inklusive fylinadsbrickor (925x10,5x4) och motbric-
korna H, fran bagageutrymmet i de frikomna halen.

3. Skjut till vanster en distansbussning fran undersidan Gver gangstaven
och montera sidoplattan B vid punkterna A med tva skruvar
M12x1.25x40, inklusive avgasrorets bygel, fyllnadsplattan L, plan- och
fjaderbrickor. Drag at handfast. For modeller till 2001 galler: Skijut fill
hoger en distansbussning fran undersidan éver gangtappen och monte-
ra sidoplattan C vid punkterna D med 3 skruvar M12x1.25x40. Drag at
handfast. Fér modeller fran 2001 galler: Skjut till hdger en distansbus-
sning fran undersidan 6ver gangtappen och om ett brans kanister ar

monterat placerar du fyllnadsplattorna P och R inklusive brans kanister
originalstag mellan monteringsplattan C och chassit. Montera det hela
vid punkterna D och F med fyra skruvar M12x1,25x40. Drag at handfast.

4. Placera vid halen G tva muttrar M10. Placera dragkroken enligt skissen
mellan de monterade sidoplattorna och montera den med sex skruvar
M12x40 och muttrar. Kuldel, stétfangarkonsol S samt kontakthallarplat
ar monterade sa som visat pa skissen mha. tva st M10x80 (10.9) bultar
tillsammans samt muttrar. Placera stotfangaren i mitten pa stétfangar-
konsolen enligt fig. 1. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt tabel-
len. Satt tillbaka det som avlagsnades under punkt 1.

Fér montering och demontering av den avtagbara kulan: se bifogad
anvisning.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bor modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterférsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brénsleledningar-
na inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

* Efter att draget &r monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-

mans bilens évriga dokument.

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING:

1. Fjern bundmatten. Demonter slzebegjnene. Fjern montagelisten midt pa
bumperen. Sleebegjnene og montagelisten anvendes ikke mere. Nu er
det yderste udstedningsophzeng lgsnet fra chassiset. Boltene pa chas-
sisets underside, der svarer til punkterne A og D pa anheaengertraekket,
anvendes ikke mere.

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/6



2. Bor med en korner hullerne G igennem bitumenlaget i bagagerummet.
Fjern bitumenlaget pa oversiden, hvor det kommer i bergring med
spaendpladerne H Anbring via bagagerummet boltene M10x120 inklusiv
udfyldningsringe (925x10,5x4) og speendpladerne H i de frie huller.

3. Skyd i venstre side et afstandsror over gevindet pa undersiden og mon-
ter sidepladen B manuelt ved punkterne A med to bolte M12x1,25x40
inklusiv udstedningsophaeng, udfyldningspladen L samt plan- og fje-
derskiver. For modellerne indtil 2001 gaelder: Skyd i hgjre side et
afstandsrer over gevindet pa undersiden og monter sidepladen C manu-
elt ved punkterne D med 3 bolte M12x1,25x40. For modellerne fra 2001
geelder: Skyd i hgjre side et afstandsrer over gevindet pa undersiden og
hvis der er monteret et kanister, anbringes fyldepladerne P og R inklusi-
ve de originale stotter til kanister mellem fastgaringspladen C og karos-
seriet. Seet dem fast pa punkterne D og F ved hjeelp af fire bolte
M12x1,25x40.

4. Anbring ved hullerne G to matrikker M10. Anbring anhaengertraekket
mellem de monterede sideplader B og C ifelge tegning og monter dette
med seks bolte M12x40 og metrikker. Kuglehuset, kofanger monterings-
beslag S og kontaktpladen monteres ifolge tegning pa anhaengertraek-
ket med to bolte M10x80 (10.9) og matrikker. Tilpas kofangeren i midten
af kofangerbeslaget i overensstemmelse med fig 1. Spaend alle bolte og
mot-rikker ifolge tabellen. Monter de dele, der blev fjernet under punkt
1.

Ved montage og demontage af den lgse kugle bar man folge den ved-
lagte vejledning.

BEMAERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
eendring(er) pa koretojet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede mg¢trikker.
* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
IB INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Despejar el suelo. Desmontar los anillos de enganche. Retirar la tira de
fijacién del parachoques en el centro del parachoques. Los anillos de
enganche vy la tira de fijacion no se vuelven a poner. Ahora ha quedado
suelta del chasis la Gltima abrazadera del tubo de escape. No se vuel-
ven a utilizar los pernos correspondientes a los puntos Ay D del gancho
de remolque a la altura del lado inferior del chasis.

2. Centrar a través de los orificios G por el betun del maletero. Eliminar el
betun en el lado superior a la altura de las superficies de contacto de la
contratuercas H. Colocar desde el maletero los tornillos M10x120 inclu-
sive arandelas espaciadoras (925x10,5x4) y las contratuercas H en los
orificios ahora disponibles.

3. A la izquierda encajar en el lado inferior un tubo distanciador sobre la
rosca y fijar la placa lateral B en los puntos A por medio de dos tornillos
M12x1.25x40 inclusive la abrazadera del tubo de escape, la placa espa-
ciadora L, arandelas planas y grover, sin apretar del todo. Para los mode-
los hasta 2001: A la derecha encajar en el lado inferior un tubo distanci-
ador sobre la rosca y fijar la placa lateral C en los puntos D por medio de
tres tornillos M12x1.25x40. Para los modelos a partir de 2001: A la dere-
cha encajar en el lado inferior un tubo distanciador sobre la rosca y si
estd montado un recipiente de aireacion de combustible, situar las pla-
cas espaciadoras Py R inclusive los soportes originales del recipiente de
aireacion de combustible entre la placa de fijacion C y el chasis. Sujetarla
a la altura de los puntos D y F por medio de cuatro tornillos
M12x1,25x40.

4. Poner en los orificios G dos tuercas M10. Colocar el gancho de remol-

que de acuerdo con el croquis entre las placas laterales B 'y C que se
acaban de montar, y fijarlo por medio de seis tornillos M12x40 y tuercas.

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/7



La bola se monta, el soporte de sujecién del paragolpes S y la base
eléctrica se montaran al enganche tal como muestra el dibujo, utilizan-
do dos tornillos M10x80 (10.9) y tuercas. Colocar el paragolpes en el
centro sobre el soporte de sujecion tal como indica la fig.1. Apretar
todos los tornillos y tuercas como indicado en la tabla. Volver a poner lo
retirado bajo punto uno.

Para el montaje y desmontaje de la bola extraible es preciso consultar
las instrucciones adjuntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacion hay una capa de betin o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacion del veiculo despu-

és del montaje del enganche.

Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO

1. Liberare il fondo. Smontare gli occhioni di traino. Togliere la striscia di
fissaggio del paraurti al centro del paraurti. Gli occhioni di traino e la
striscia di fissaggio non vengono piu rimontati. L'ultima staffa del tubo di
scappamento adesso dovrebbe essere staccata. | bulloni che corrispon-
dono ai punti A e D del gancio di traino all'altezza del sotto del telaio non
vengono riutilizzati.

2. Centrare il gancio con i fori G attraverso i tappi nel bagagliaio.
Rimuovere i tappi dal lato superiore, a livello dei riscontri dei controdadi
H. Inserire i bulloni M10x120, con gli spessori (J25x10,5x4) ed i contro-

dadi H, nei fori liberati, dal lato del bagagliaio.

3. A sinistra inserire un distanziatore nella parte di sotto sopra I'estremita

filettata e fissare la piastra laterale B all'altezza dei punti A con due bul-
loni M12x1.25x40 con la staffa del tubo di scappamento, la piastra di
riempimento L, le rondelle e le riparelle. Per i modelli fino al 2001 vale
quanto segue: A destra inserire un distanziatore nella parte di sotto
sopra l'estremita filettata e fissare la piastra laterale C all'altezza dei
punti D con 3 bulloni M12x1.25x40 . Per i modelli a partire dal 2001 vale
quanto segue: A destra inserire un distanziatore nella parte di sotto
sopra l'estremita filettata e se & presente un canestro del combustibile,
posizionare le piastre di riempimento P ed R ed i sostegni originali del
canestro del combustibile tra la piastra di fissaggio C ed il telaio. Fissare
la piastra mediante quattro bulloni M12x1,25x40 a livello dei punti D e F.

4. All'altezza dei fori G collocare due dadi M10.Collocare il gancio di traino

come indicato nello schema fra le piastre laterali B e C e fissarlo con sei
bulloni M12x40 e dadi. Il gancio a sfera, il supporto fissaggio paraurti S
e il porta presa sono fissati all'organo di traino, come indicato nello sche-
ma, per mezzo di due viti M10x80 (10.9) e i dadi. Fissare il paraurti nel
mezzo del supporto paraurti come indicato in fig. 1. Avvitare tutti i bullo-
ni come indicato nella tabella. Rimontare quanto era stato tolto al punto
1.

Per le operazioni di manovra del dispositivo estraibile si consultare il
Istruzioni

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/8



* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU
1. Oczysci¢ podtoge. Zdemontowaé pierscienie holownicze.

Usuna¢ pas montazowy zderzaka w $rodkowej czescu zderzaka.
Pierscienie holownicze i pas montazowy nie bedg ponownie uzywane.
Ostatni wspornik rury wydechowej nie jest teraz przymocowany do ramy
podwozia. Sruby odpowiadajace punktom A i D haka holowniczego od
spodu podwozia nie bedg ponownie uzywane.

2. Wyosiowa¢ otwory G poprzez bitum w bagazniku. Usung¢ bitum od
goéry w miejscu zawieszenia ptyt zabezpieczajgcych H . Umiesci¢ sruby
M10x120 wraz z pierscieniami wypetniajacymi (225x10,5x4) i prze-
ciwnakretkami H w powstatych otworach od strony bagaznika.

3. Wsuna¢ po lewej stronie od spodu tulejke odlegtosciowa na gwintowang
koncéwke i lekko przymocowac ptyte boczng B w punktach A przy
pomocy dwoch $srub M12x1.25x40 wraz z wspornikiem rury wydecho-
wej, ptyta wypetniajaca L, pierscieniami uszczelniajgcymi i sprezystymi.
Dla modeli do roku 2001 bez filtra paliwowego obowigzuje: po pra-
wej stronie od spodu wsung¢ tulejke odlegtosciowa poprzez gwintowang
koncéwke i umiescic¢ ptyte boczng C w punktach D przy pomocy trzech
Srub M12x1.25x40. Dla modeli od roku 2001 obowigzuje : po prawej
stronie od spodu wsuna¢ tulejke odlegtosciowg poprzez gwintowana
koncéwke i jezeli pochtaniacza paliwowy jest zamontowany, umiesci¢
ptyty wypetniajace P i R wraz z oryginalnymi wspornikami pochtaniacza
pomiedzy ptytg montazowg C a ramg podwozia. Umocowac je w punk-
tach D i F przy pomocy czterech $rub M12x1,25x40.

4. Umiesci¢ w miejscu otworéw G dwie nakretki M10. Umiesci¢ hak holow-
niczy zgodnie ze schematem pomiedzy zamontowanymi ptytami
bocznymi B i C i umocowaé go szes¢ srubami M12x40 i nakretkami.
Wozdtuznik kuli, podpore zderzaka S i gniazdo wtykowe zamocowac tak

jak pokazano na schemacie przy pomocy dwoéch srub M10x80 (10.9) i
nakretkami samozabezpieczajgcymi sie. Umiesci¢ zderzak na $rodku
podpory zderzaka zgodnie z rys. 1. Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki
zgodnie z tabelg. Ponownie umiesci¢ to co zostato usuniete w punkcie
1.

W przypadku montazu i demontazu kuli automatycznej nalezy skor-
zystaé z dodatkowej instrukcji systemu Brinkmatic.

Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewni¢ sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrau-
liczne lub przewody paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz $ruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamigtac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowa¢ w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bezpiec-

zenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawnos¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/9



)) Bumper

018x6,4x1,6

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/10



Dispositivo di traino tipo: 4825
Per autoveicoli: Subaru Forester MPV;1997->
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X
Omologazione: e11 00-6501
Valore D: 10,0 kN
Carico Verticale max. S: 85 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)

Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Per verificare l'idoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma CEE TxC

94/20, alfinstallazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al mon- D = . 0,00981< 10,0 kN

taggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la *

massa rimorchiabile): dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)

C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: Ia sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformit/ alle prescrizi-
oni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il seguente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

B0 .o TIMBRO e FIRMA

© 482570MN/11-06-2009/1





